
 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
 

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
Monday, December 18, 2006 

10:00 a.m. 
Senate Appropriations Room 109 

 
 

- R E V I S E D - 
 

MEETING NOTICE 
 
- Call to Order 
 
- Approval of Minutes of November 15, 2006. 
 
- DIRECTOR'S REPORT (if necessary). 
 
- EXECUTIVE SESSION  

A. Arizona Department of Administration, Risk Management Services - Consideration of 
Proposed Settlements under Rule 14. 

 B. Arizona Department of Administration - Review of Request for Proposal.* 
 C. Consideration of JLBC Staff Director Salary pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03. 
 D. Arizona Commission for the Deaf and the Hard of Hearing - Review of 

Telecommunication Relay Services Contract. 
 
1. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - Review of Third Party Quality 

Assurance Report and Percentage of Third Party Transactions Report. 
 
2. AHCCCS - Review of Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program Capitation Rate Changes.   
 
3. ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND - Review of School Bus 

Replacement Expenditure Plan. 
 
4. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - Review of Kerr Expenditure Plan. 
 
5. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - Review of Expenditure Plan for the Gang and 

Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission. 
 
6. JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE - Consider Approval of Year 2007-2008 

Strategic Program Area Review Topic Candidates. 
 
*This item may also be heard in open session. 



 - 2 - 
 
7. SUPERIOR COURT - Review of Expenditures of Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) 

Balance for Probation Officer Salaries. 
 
8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - Consider Approval of Requested Transfer of 

Appropriations. 
 
9. STATE COMPENSATION FUND - Consider Approval of Calendar Year 2007 and 2008 

Budgets. 
 
10. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - Review of Expenditure Plan for Adoption 

Services - Family Preservation Projects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman reserves the right to set the order of the agenda. 
12/14/06 
 
People with disabilities may request accommodations such as interpreters, alternative formats, or assistance with physical accessibility.  
Requests for accommodations must be made with 72 hours prior notice.  If you require accommodations, please contact the JLBC Office 
at (602) 926-5491. 
 



(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Bob Hull, Principal Research/Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Department of Transportation – Review of Third Party Quality Assurance Report and 

Percentage of Third Party Transactions Report 
 
Request 
 
The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) requests review of its third party quality assurance.  The 
General Appropriation Act for FY 2007 (Laws 2006, Chapter 344) included an increase of $353,600 and 8 
FTE Positions to contract with 145 authorized title and registration third parties in FY 2007 and eliminate the 
vehicle identification number inspections waiting list.  ADOT is required to submit quarterly progress reports 
within 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter regarding increasing third party transactions, the status of 
Motor Vehicle Division (MVD) third party staffing, workload and quality assurance backlog. 
 
ADOT also requests review of its third party transactions statistical validity report.  The General Appropriation 
Act for FY 2007 requires ADOT to submit a report by November 30, 2006, on whether the percent of reviewed 
third party transactions can be reduced below 10% and still retain statistical validity 
 
Recommendation 
 
Third Party Quality Assurance Report 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the third party quality assurance 
report, given the progress ADOT has made in reducing the third party quality assurance backlog and removing 
the moratorium on certain new third parties.  The next quarterly report on third party quality assurance, which 
is due by January 30, 2007, should include the same information as in their latest report. 
 
Percentage of Third Party Transactions Statistical Validity Report 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the third party transactions report, 
given the progress ADOT has made in developing a new statistical sampling method, with the following 
stipulation: 
 
• ADOT provide a progress report on their new statistical sampling method by April 30, 2007.  The report 

should include whether they have reduced the percent of reviewed third party transactions below 10% and 
still retained statistical validity. 

 



 - 2 -  
 

 

Analysis 
 
The General Appropriation Act for FY 2007 (Laws 2006, Chapter 344) expanded ADOT’s quarterly third 
party reports to include data and waiting lists for other third parties besides the title and registration third 
parties.  In addition, it seeks to reduce or eliminate ADOT’s third party waiting lists by adding 6 FTE Positions 
in FY 2007 for MVD staff to contract with 145 authorized title and registration third parties, and 2 FTE 
Positions in FY 2007 for MVD staff to eliminate the vehicle identification number inspections waiting list.  
There is also a footnote requiring that ADOT report for Committee review by November 30, 2006, whether 
ADOT can review less than 10% of the third party title and registration transactions and still retain statistical 
validity. 
 
Third Party Title Transactions Quality Assurance 
The section’s backlog of title transactions decreased from 31 business days in FY 2006 to 20 business days in 
the first quarter of FY 2007, due to a pilot project that cut in half the percent of third party work that was 
reviewed by MVD quality assurance. 
 
ADOT removed the moratorium on new third parties and is processing applications for 65 of the 118 entities 
on the former waiting list who are still interested in becoming third parties.  There are currently 62 existing 
third parties, including 1 branch office that opened for business on September 30, 2006.  
 
Third Party Vehicle Identification Number Inspections 
ADOT removed the moratorium on new third parties and is processing applications for 64 of the 138 entities 
on the former waiting list who are still interested in becoming third parties.  There are currently 776 existing 
third parties, including 16 new third parties. 
 
Third Party Driver Schools 
ADOT has 6 filled FTE Positions out of the 7 FTE Positions that oversee commercial and non-commercial 
driver schools and driver license examiners in the first quarter of FY 2007. 
 
ADOT has filled all 4 FTE Positions that oversee traffic survival schools and high schools driver education in 
the first quarter of FY 2007.  Their approved staffing has not changed from FY 2005.  MVD licenses traffic 
survival schools and certifies instructors.  Drivers with certain traffic violations are required by MVD or a 
court to attend and successfully complete a traffic survival school in order to avoid driver license suspension.  
There are 79 traffic survival school third parties and 55 entities are on the waiting list.   
 
High school driver education is administered by the Department of Education.  MVD licenses the driver 
education instructors.  There are 76 high school driver education third parties.  There is no high school driver 
education waiting list. 
 
Percentage of Third Party Transactions Reviewed 
Third party title transactions quality assurance reviews 10% of the title transactions for third parties who 
achieve 95% accuracy and 100% of the work for those who do not. 
 
To reduce workload, ADOT was requested to review whether the 10% sample could be reduced.  ADOT has 
developed a statistical sampling method, which they believe would reduce the percent of reviewed third party 
transactions and still retain statistical validity.  ADOT will conduct a pilot to test the statistical sampling 
method. 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the third party transactions report, 
given the progress ADOT has made in developing a new statistical sampling method, with the stipulation that 
ADOT provide a progress report on their new statistical sampling method by April 30, 2007.  The report 
should include whether they have reduced the percent of reviewed third party transactions below 10% and still 
retained statistical validity. 
 
RS/BH:ym 

























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Russell Frandsen, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System – Review of Comprehensive 

Medical and Dental Program Capitation Rate Changes 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Arizona Health Care Cost 
Containment System (AHCCCS) is required to report on changes to the Comprehensive Medical 
Dental Program (CMDP) capitation rates to the Committee for review.  CMDP provides acute 
care medical services to children in foster care and is administered by the Department of 
Economic Security.  AHCCCS is recommending a (1.2)% decrease to the CMDP capitation rates 
effective January 1, 2007 until December 31, 2007.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC recommends that the Committee give a favorable review to the agency request.  The 
proposed rates are based upon an actuarial study and represent a decrease below the current rates 
of approximately (1.2)%.  The proposed rate decrease will save approximately $(63,200) from 
the General Fund ($188,300 Total Funds) in FY 2007 and would lead to annualized General 
Fund savings of approximately $(126,300) in FY 2008.   
 
Analysis 
 
Title XIX is a federal entitlement program and states are required to provide reimbursement rates 
in managed care programs that are actuarially sound.  AHCCCS’ actuaries use encounter data, 
financial information and projected enrollment to determine the actual cost of services, and 
thereby recommend increases or decreases in capitation rates.  There are 2 payment categories 
within CMDP – Prospective rates and Prior Period rates.  The AHCCCS request includes a 



 - 2 - 
 
decrease of (1.3)% to the Prospective rates (which represents the vast majority of the CMDP 
population) and a 0.7% increase to the Prior Period rates.  The Prior Period population represents 
3.3% of the entire CMDP population of 120,970 children.  Because the Prior Period population is 
so small, a 0.7% increase to this group’s rate is more than offset by the (1.3)% decrease in the 
Prospective rates, resulting in an overall decrease of (1.2)%.   
 
Prior Period Capitation (PPC) refers to the time between when someone applies for AHCCCS 
and the time that they are deemed eligible.  During that time, the health plans are paid a higher 
rate.  The overall budget impact of the PPC rate increase will depend on how much time is 
needed to determine eligibility.  The current fiscal impact of these rates is based on the current 
average time it takes to determine eligibility. 
 
RS/RF:ym 
 















 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Nick Klingerman, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind – Review of School Bus Replacement 

Expenditure Plan 
 
Request 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 324 requires the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to review the Arizona State 
Schools for the Deaf and the Blind’s (ASDB) expenditure plan for school bus replacement before any 
monies are expended for that purpose.  ASDB has submitted their expenditure plan for review. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of ASDB’s reported expenditure 
plan for school bus replacement.   
 
Analysis 
 
ASDB maintains a fleet of 23 buses at their Tucson Campus and 30 buses at their Phoenix Campus for a 
total of 53 buses.  ASDB received an appropriation of $850,000 in FY 2007 to replace 10 gasoline 
powered school buses with 10 diesel powered school buses.   
 
ASDB plans to replace 10 gasoline buses with 10 diesel buses at a total cost of $913,700.  As described 
above, ASDB has an appropriation of $850,000 for bus replacement; their submitted bus plan will exceed 
their appropriation by $63,700, which ASDB plans to fund from their operating budget if monies are 
available.  ASDB’s bus replacement plan includes the purchase of 5 buses with a 54-passenger capacity.   
This is greater than the capacity of 5 of the buses that ASDB plans to replace and adds an additional 
$10,000 cost per bus.  ASDB has decided to purchase the larger buses because they will allow ASDB to 
increase the length of their bus routes, ultimately resulting in the need for fewer buses and drivers.   
 
RS/NK:ss 





(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006  
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Bob Hull, Principal Research/Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Revenue – Review of Kerr Expenditure Plan 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to Laws 2006, Chapter 347, the Case Settlements Budget Reconciliation Bill, the Department of Revenue 
(DOR) requests that the Committee review its expenditure plan for Kerr administrative costs. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1) A favorable review, since DOR submitted the required administrative expenditure plan and it appears to be 

reasonable. 
 
2) An unfavorable review, since DOR did not submit the expenditure plan before expending any of the 

$15,000,000 allocated for taxpayer payments, as required by Chapter 347. 
 
Analysis 
 
The case of Kerr v. ADOR involved the different state income tax treatment of federal employees’ retirement 
system contributions and Arizona’s employees’ contributions to the State Retirement System for the years 1985-
1990.  DOR paid $13.7 million in 1997-1998, to settle the original 1989 lawsuit.  Subsequent court rulings extended 
the deadline for filing timely refund claims for tax cases like Kerr, which allowed additional federal employees to 
file for relief.  On August 4, 2006, the court approved a settlement for the expanded group, which requires that DOR 
complete the taxpayer refunds within one year, by August 4, 2007.  DOR estimates a cost of $15 million for refunds 
due taxpayers. 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 316, the Supplemental Appropriations Budget Reconciliation bill, appropriated $975,000 from 
the General Fund in FY 2006 to DOR for administration of the lawsuit.  The $975,000 is non-lapsing through June 
30, 2007.  In addition, Laws 2006, Chapter 347, the Case Settlements Budget Reconciliation bill, allocates $15 
million in FY 2007 to DOR for Kerr taxpayer payments, and requires that DOR present an expenditure plan for 
Committee review that includes an estimate and scope of the entire administrative requirement associated with 
disbursing payments and costs for this case, before expending any of the $15 million. 
 



 - 2 -  
 

 

DOR did not submit its Kerr administrative expenditure plan for Committee review before paying any taxpayer 
refunds, as required by Chapter 347.  Instead, DOR paid $637,300 for Kerr taxpayer refunds in October 2006.  DOR 
belatedly submitted their expenditure plan on November 22, 2006, after JLBC Staff questioned DOR regarding the 
status of the Kerr settlement and their expenditure plan. 
 
Table 1 summarizes DOR’s expenditure plan.  DOR spent $343,900 of the $975,000 total appropriation in FY 2006, 
and expects to spend the remaining $631,100 in FY 2007.  Major expenditures include $307,900 for DOR staff 
(including 20 auditors for 16 weeks), $201,100 for temporary staff, $234,600 for printing, mailing and postage, and 
$104,000 for microfiche machine rental. 
 

Table 1 
DOR's Kerr Administrative Expenditure Plan 

 FY 2006 FY 2007 Total 
Personal Services (DOR staff) $ 56,500 $193,000 $249,500 
Employee Related Expenditures 11,800 46,600 58,400 
    
Professional & Outside Services    
 Temporary personnel 84,100 117,000 201,100 
 Mailing and Printing Vendor   26,500   86,000 112,500 
  Subtotal P&O 110,600 203,000 313,600 
    
Other Operating Expenditures    
 Microfiche rental 83,000 21,000 104,000 
 Postage 16,100 106,000 122,100 
 Consumable Supplies 29,600 32,800 62,400 
 Other     8,500     8,600   17,100 
  Subtotal OOE 137,200 168,400 305,600 
    
Equipment 1/ 27,800 20,100 47,900 
    
 TOTAL $343,900 $631,100 $975,000 
____________ 
1/ Includes items such as a copier, file cabinets and computers. 

 
Additional Kerr Lawsuit Settlement Information 
There are a total of 46,000 taxpayer claimants, including 18,000 individuals whose claims DOR has denied for being 
either filed late or for a year not included in the settlement.  That leaves 28,000 claims for DOR to review.  Total 
taxpayer refund amounts are distributed 80% for taxpayer payments and 20% for plaintiff attorney fees.  DOR had 
total expenditures of $1,029,300 through October 2006 for the Kerr settlement, as shown in Table 2.  The 
$1,029,300 includes $392,000 for DOR administration, $127,500 for plaintiff attorney fees, and $509,800 for 
taxpayer payments of 643 claims.   
 

Table 2 
Summary of Kerr FY 2006 - FY 2007 Expenditures 

Through October 2006 

 FY 2006 
FY 2007 
(4 Mo’s) Total 

DOR Administration 1/ $343,900 $  48,100 $   392,000 
Attorney Fees 2/ 0 127,500 127,500 
Taxpayer Payments 2/3/             0 509,800     509,800 
 Total $343,900 $685,400 $1,029,300 
____________ 
1/ In addition, DOR reports operating budget expenditures of $6,400 in 

FY 2006 for staff working on Kerr but not charged to Kerr. 
2/ Total taxpayer refund amounts are distributed 80% for taxpayer payments 

and 20% for plaintiff attorney fees. 
3/ DOR began paying refunds to taxpayers in October 2006. 

 
RS/BH:ym 







(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Martin Lorenzo, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Review of the Expenditure Plan for the Gang and 

Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2006, Chapter 344), the Department of Public Safety 
(DPS) is required to submit for review an expenditure plan for the $10 million and $7 million 
appropriations for the Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission (GITEM) prior to 
their expenditure.  
 
DPS is requesting the approval for the use of $1.3 million of the $10 million appropriation to fund the 
purchase of specialty equipment and the operating costs associated with 10 federal Border Patrol agents 
expected to work with GITEM.  According to the General Appropriation Act, the $10 million 
appropriation is to be used to expand GITEM at the local level, including the funding of local border 
personnel and other border security efforts.   
 
With respect to the $7 million appropriation, the department requests approval for the use of $5.5 million 
to fund the costs associated with adding an additional 37 DPS officers to GITEM.  Legislative intent 
specifies the $7 million appropriation is to be used for an additional 100 sworn positions within DPS, 
including 50 for immigration and border security.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. A favorable review of the request. 
2. An unfavorable review of the request. 
 
Under either option, the JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee add a provision that DPS submit a 
revised expenditure plan prior to: 1) expending any additional monies beyond the reviewed expenditures, 
or 2) expending the approved amounts on items not in their current plan.   



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

At the July meeting, the Committee made 2 recommendations concerning: 1) the funding of a regional 
holding facility for illegal immigrants, and 2) the concept of using funding to assist local law enforcement 
in transporting illegal immigrants.  While the department has reported they are no longer pursuing efforts 
to construct a regional holding facility, they are exploring methods to reimburse sheriffs offices for 
transportation costs. 
 
Analysis 
 
Expand GITEM - $10 million 
Laws 2006, Chapter 344 appropriates $10 million to DPS to: 1) expand the existing GITEM into a multi-
jurisdiction task force known as the Gang and Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission, and 
2) for new functions relating to immigration enforcement, including border security and border personnel.  
Table 1 depicts DPS’ detailed expenditure plan for the use of $2.3 million of in FY 2007.  Of this amount, 
DPS received a favorable review at the July 2006 meeting to expend $1 million to integrate the existing 
GangNet system and to purchase license plate readers.  The department is now requesting approval for the 
use of an additional $1.3 million. 
 

Table 1 
FY 2007 GITEM Expenditure Plan - $10 Million 

    
 Proposed Plan Previously Approved Total
FTE Positions (Non-DPS) 10 0 10
   
Personal Services $              0 $              0 $             0
Employee Related Expenditures 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures   
 10 Border Patrol Agents 206,800  206,800
 Office Space 82,500  82,500
Equipment   
 GangNet/LPR's 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
 10 Vehicles  440,000 0 440,000
 Armored Vehicle 340,000 0 340,000
 Specialty Equipment     200,000                 0     200,000
Total $1,269,300 $1,000,000 $2,269,300

 
As shown in the table, the $1.3 million would be used to fund the purchase of:  
 

• 10 vehicles ($440,000) and other operating costs ($289,300) for 10 federal Border Patrol agents, 
and;  

• an armored vehicle ($340,000) and other specialty equipment ($200,000).   
 
The specialty equipment, including the armored vehicle, would allow the department to use intelligence-
led policing tactics, while maximizing officer safety.   
 
While the federal Border Patrol agents are not DPS employees, they would be assigned to the GITEM 
task force.  The department believes Border Patrol participation would allow GITEM to detain suspected 
illegal immigrants, improve state and federal cooperation on border security issues, and be cost effective 
as federal law prohibits U.S. agencies from accepting personnel funding from state or local governments.  
Due to federal law governing United States agencies, the proposed expenditures would fund the operating 
costs, excluding Personal Services, for the positions.   
 
In the first quarter, no monies were expended from the $10 million appropriation.  Therefore, based on 
their plan, DPS would have an estimated $7.7 million available for use through FY 2008.  



- 3 - 
 

(Continued) 

Additional DPS Officers - $7 million 
In addition to the $10 million, Laws 2006, Chapter 344 appropriates $7 million and 100 FTE Positions for 
sworn DPS personnel, of which 50 are for immigration and border security.  Previously, DPS received a 
favorable review for the use of $410,000 to allow the department to expand their recruiting efforts.  DPS 
is now requesting a favorable review for the use of an additional $5.5 million.  Table 2 identifies the 
department’s expenditure plan for the total $5.9 million amount. 
 

Table 2 
FY 2007 GITEM Expenditure Plan - $7 Million 

    
 Proposed Plan Previously Approved Total
FTE Positions 37 0 37
   
Personal Services $1,818,500 $0 $1,818,500
Employee Related Expenditures 872,800 0 872,800
Other Operating Expenditures   
 Officer Related 765,000 0 765,000
 Recruiting 0 410,000 410,000
 Office Space 367,500 0 367,500
Equipment   
 Vehicles 1,628,000             0 1,628,000
Total $5,451,800 $410,000 $5,861,800

 
As indicated above, the department’s plan would fund costs associated with 37 DPS sworn positions, 
including vehicles, training, risk management charges, fuel equipment and office space.  Based on the 
departments existing cost per officer schedule, the proposed expenditure plan relating to the additional 37 
officers appears to be reasonable.   
 
Based on the plan, the additional 37 DPS sworn positions to be added to GITEM would be primarily 
filled by existing DPS personnel transferred from other department programs.  In the first quarter, the 
department expended $11,600 for costs relating to transferring a Lieutenant position to the program.  As 
requested at the July Committee meeting, Table 3 is the departments’ timeline for hiring additional 
personnel.   
 

Table 3 
FY 2007 GITEM Hiring Plan 

  
 DPS Positions 
September '06 1 
October '06 3 
November '06 23 
December '06 8 
January '07 1 
February '07  1  
 Total 37 

 
Regional Holding Facility & Transportation 
At the July meeting, the Committee recommended that DPS pursue negotiations with a local law 
enforcement jurisdiction to construct a regional holding facility for illegal immigrants near the Arizona-
Mexico border.  DPS is not pursuing this option as they report that southern Arizona law enforcement 
have indicated there is no need for a facility of this type since the Border Patrol responds to their needs.  
However, law enforcement agencies located in areas that have no Border Patrol presence reported that a 
lack of response by federal officials to detain illegal immigrants routinely results in the individual being 
released into the community. 



- 4 - 
 

 

The Committee also requested that DPS report on the concept of using funding to assist local law 
enforcement in transporting illegal immigrants to a qualified federal agency when the federal government 
refuses to take custody in a timely fashion.  As a result, DPS is exploring a method to reimburse sheriff’s 
offices for the initial detention and transportation of illegal immigrants from county jails to federal 
detention centers.  The department believes they may not be able to distribute monies from their $10 
million appropriation to defray the costs of transportation if the receiving agency has not entered into a 
287 memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the United States Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS).  A General Appropriation Act footnote requires that agreements or contracts with cities, towns or 
counties may be entered into only if the police department or the county sheriff has entered into a 287 
MOU with the DHS.  A 287 MOU is an agreement between ICE and a state or local law enforcement 
agency that would allow ICE to provide the local authorities with the training and subsequent 
authorization to identify, process, and when appropriate, detain immigration offenders they encounter 
during their daily law-enforcement activities. 
 
RS/ML:ym 



















(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Stefan Shepherd, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Joint Legislative Budget Committee – Consider Approval of Year 2007-2008 Strategic 

Program Area Review Topics Candidates 
 
Request 
 
The Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) Staff requests that the Committee approve the list of 
program areas to be reviewed in the Year 2007-2008 Strategic Program Area Review (SPAR) process.  
The intent of the SPAR process is to review issues that often involve multiple agencies and evaluate the 
efficiency, effectiveness, and necessity of the programs administered. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends the following 2 program areas for the Year 2007-2008 SPAR cycle: 
 
• Substance Abuse 
• Debt and Third-Party Financing 
 
Analysis 
 
A.R.S. § 41-1275 requires that JLBC Staff, “in consultation with” OSPB, recommend to the Committee 
by January 1 of each odd-numbered year a list of program areas for SPAR.  The SPAR process is 
designed to look at issues that involve multiple agencies and consists of three parts:  1) self-assessment by 
participating agencies, 2) review of the self-assessment by JLBC Staff and OSPB and recommendations 
to retain, eliminate, or modify the programs, and 3) legislative review. 
 
JLBC Staff recommends the following 2 program areas for the Year 2007-2008 SPAR cycle: 
 
• Substance Abuse: A 1998 Program Area Review (PAR) conducted by JLBC and OSPB Staff reported 

that 13 different state agencies provided substance abuse services at a cost of $60 million, with the 
Department of Health Services providing approximately 60% of the funding. The 1998 PAR also 



 - 2 -  
 

found that the management of substance abuse services was not coordinated and that data on the 
impact of the various programs were not collected or evaluated.  This SPAR would update the work 
done in 1998 to determine which state agencies provide substance abuse services and at what funding 
level.  The SPAR would also examine the coordination and evaluation of substance abuse services to 
determine if any progress has been made since the initial review 8 years ago. 

 
• Debt and Third Party Financing:  A number of state agencies, such as he Department of 

Administration, School Facilities Board, Department of Transportation, and the Universities, can 
issue debt or enter into an agreement with a third party to finance major capital projects.  There are 
also several state-authorized entities with the power to issue debt, either for themselves or on behalf 
of another party, for which the state is not generally liable.  In addition, the Department of Commerce 
administers the state's allocation of private activity bonding authority, which is issued by industrial 
development authorities, exempt from federal taxation, and used for industrial and other private 
purposes.  This SPAR would provide a review of the sources and uses of, as well as the outstanding 
obligations associated with, these debt and third party financing agreements. 

 
If these 2 program areas are selected as SPAR candidates, JLBC Staff and OSPB will send out 
instructions to relevant agencies.  Agencies are required to submit their self-assessments to OSPB and 
JLBC Staff by June 1, 2007.  JLBC Staff and OSPB “shall jointly produce a report of their findings and 
recommendations for whether to retain, eliminate or modify funding and related statutory references for 
the programs” and submit that report to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of 
Representatives, and the Governor by January 1, 2008.  The President and Speaker are required to assign 
the SPARs to the Appropriations Committees and may also assign the SPARs to relevant standing 
committees; at least one public hearing is required on each SPAR. 
 
RS/SSh:ym 



(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Kevin Bates, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Superior Court – Review of Expenditures of Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 

(JCEF) Balance for Probation Officer Salaries 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in Laws 2006, Chapter 344 (General Appropriation Act), the Administrative Office 
of the Courts (AOC) requests Committee review of the expenditure of $700,000 above of the appropriated 
amount received from probation surcharges. 
 
The requested expenditure increase would bring the total amount of probation surcharge funding from 
$2,723,800 to $3,423,800.  AOC intends to use monies from the JCEF balance for probation officer 
salaries.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least 2 options: 
 
1) A favorable review.  The use of these monies is consistent with their statutory purpose. 
 
2) An unfavorable review.  These one-time monies from the JCEF balance would be used for the 

ongoing expense of probation officer salaries.   
 
Analysis 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 344 requires Committee notification if AOC plans to exceed the appropriated amount 
from the Probation Surcharge Special Line Item (SLI).  In FY 2007, the Legislature appropriated 
$2,723,800 to the Judiciary’s Superior Court budget unit.  These monies originated from surcharges 
levied on various criminal offenses, civil traffic violations and game and fish statute violations throughout 
the state. 
 



 - 2 - 
 
Monies collected from the surcharge, excluding those collected in courts located in Maricopa County, are 
deposited into the JCEF and redistributed by AOC to the counties to supplement probation officer and 
surveillance officer salaries, as well as to support adult and juvenile probation departments, as allowed by 
statute.  Maricopa County is allowed to keep surcharges collected within Maricopa County. 
 
AOC’s supporting detail provides information regarding the ability of the JCEF fund balance to support 
the requested $700,000 expenditure, but it provides no specific information on how the amount was 
derived.  AOC has verbally cited county-approved pay raises in recent years as the reason behind the need 
for the additional $700,000.  By statute, county boards of supervisors approve and set the salaries of 
probation officers.  From FY 2003 to FY 2006, a probation officer’s salary increased by an average of 
16% statewide, or about $5,400 per FTE Position.  The Legislature approved statewide pay increases in 
FY 2005, FY 2006, and FY 2007, which totaled about $4,100 for this 3-year period.  The discrepancy 
between county-approved and state-approved pay raises has created a salary funding imbalance.  AOC 
has maintained salaries at county-approved levels by keeping a certain number of probation officer 
positions vacant.  As a result, AOC appears to be using the $700,000 to fill these vacancies. 
 
Forecasting probation surcharge revenues is complicated by a recent increase in the amount of the 
surcharge from $5 to $10 and because of the difficulty in forecasting the number of cases filed statewide.  
If the number of cases increases, the overall surcharge amount collected also should increase as the 
proportion of individuals paying the higher amount becomes greater.  FY 2006 revenues (at the $5 level 
and excluding Maricopa County) were $1,401,400.  At the same collection rate and with the surcharge 
increase to $10, the FY 2007 revenue would be $2,802,800. 
 
To generate an additional $700,000 per year, probation surcharge revenues would have to increase by 
25% above the projected FY 2007 level.  At the $5 level, non-Maricopa County revenues in FY 2005 
were $1,476,200 and FY 2006 revenues were $1,401,400. 
 
The current fund balance within the probation surcharge portion of the JCEF can support the $700,000 
increase, which AOC has indicated would be one-time funding.  AOC estimates that the fund will have an 
ending FY 2007 balance of $1,447,500.  The requested funding would leave a remaining balance of 
$747,500 at the end of FY 2007.  If probation surcharge revenues in FY 2008 were similar to FY 2007, 
the fund balance could sustain the increased level of expenditure through FY 2008.   
 
RS/KB:ss 
 





(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  December 11, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Martin Lorenzo, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Department of Corrections – Consider Approval of Requested Transfer of 

Appropriations 
 
 
Request 
 
The Arizona Department of Corrections (ADC) requests Committee approval to transfer $17,784,300 
from the Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) line item to the Overtime/Compensatory Time Special 
Line Item (SLI).  ADC projects that this transfer would to cover the estimated costs of overtime through 
the end of FY 2007. 
 
Pursuant to the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2006, Chapter 344), any transfer to or from the 
Overtime/Compensatory Time SLI would require Joint Legislative Budget Committee review.  A.R.S. 
§ 35-173(D) also requires Committee approval prior to transferring monies to or from Personal Services 
or Employee Related Expenditures.  As a result, the department’s request would require Committee 
approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. Approve the department’s request to transfer $17,784,300 from the ERE line item to the 

Overtime/Compensatory Time SLI.  Under this option, it is unclear if the monies remaining in the 
department’s ERE line item are sufficient to cover their ERE costs in FY 2007.  

2. Approve the transfer of $6,654,300 from the ERE line item to the Overtime/Compensatory Time SLI.  
This amount represents excess monies allocated to the department resulting from Correctional 
Officer Retirement Plan (CORP) employer contribution rates being lower than the rates the ADC was 
funded in FY 2007.  This transfer is anticipated to cover OT/CT expenses through February 2007. 

 
Under either option, JLBC Staff recommends the department submit the FY 2006 actual and FY 2007 
year-to-date and projected number of hours worked by all positions in the Correctional Officer series by 



 - 2 - 
 
January 20.  The hours should be categorized by the number of straight time, overtime, and compensatory 
time worked.  This information would provide clarification on the impact filling additional positions 
would have on OT/CT expenditures. 
 
Analysis 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 344 appropriated $19,688,100 to ADC to fund costs associated with Overtime/ 
Compensatory Time (OT/CT) in FY 2007.  While the department expended $40,605,700 in FY 2006 for 
OT/CT, the FY 2007 budget shifted monies from OT/CT to increase entry-level Correctional Officer 
(CO) salaries by $2,943 to $32,641.  The higher pay was intended to reduce vacancies and thereby reduce 
overtime.  Based on the department’s Correctional Officer Status Reports, the ADC has experienced a net 
increase of 88 positions in the first 4 months of FY 2007, as compared to a net decrease of 72 positions in 
the last 4 months of FY 2006.  The department is projecting a net increase of 60 new CO Positions will be 
filled each month. 
 
Of the $19,688,100 appropriation, the department has expended $15,047,600 through October 2006.  The 
average OT/CT expenditures per-pay-period is estimated to be $1,383,400.  At this rate of expenditure, 
the ADC appropriation will be fully expended by the end of December.  The department projects a total 
need of $37,472,400 for OT/CT in FY 2007.   
 
The department’s most recent monthly expenditure report through October projects a year end surplus of 
$19,887,700 in ERE, which would be sufficient to cover their proposed transfer of $17,784,300.  It is 
unclear, however, if this level of surplus will be realized.  The department’s estimate of a $19,887,100 
surplus assumes funding benefits at a lower rate in FY 2007 than FY 2006.  None of the known benefit 
rate changes would justify the lower level assumed by ADC.  In addition, the department’s September 
monthly expenditure report only estimated a surplus of $4,655,100 in ERE.  Given that there is only 4 
months of expenditure data, it is difficult to extrapolate the department’s full year needs at this point.   
 
While the total FY 2007 ERE surplus is uncertain, it should be at least $6,654,300.  In FY 2007, agencies 
with employees in public safety retirement systems were over-funded as a result of actual retirement rates 
being lower than the funded rates.  The ADC FY 2007 budget has an additional $6,654,300 due to this 
adjustment which is available to fund a portion of the projected deficit in the OT/CT line.  Based on the 
department’s OT/CT expenditures of $1,383,400 per-pay-period in October, this would fund the 
department’s costs through February.   
 
The Committee has the option of transferring the $6,654,300 and revisiting the department’s budget in 
February.  This would allow: 1) for additional time to understand the department’s policies relating to 
overtime and compensatory time, and 2) the agency and JLBC Staff to factor in an additional 2 or 3 
months of expenditure data into the agency’s funding requirements. 
 
RS/ML:ym 







(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE:  November 8, 2006 
 
TO:  Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Steve Grunig, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: State Compensation Fund – Consider Approval of Calendar Year 2007 and 2008 Budgets 
 
Request 
 
The State Compensation Fund (SCF) has submitted its budgets for Calendar Year (CY) 2007 and CY 
2008.  Unlike state agencies, the State Compensation Fund is budgeted on a calendar year basis rather 
than a fiscal year basis.  
   
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 23-981E, SCF is required to submit its operating and capital outlay budget to the 
Committee for review and approval.  Due to a court ruling that SCF assets are not “public funds,” the 
SCF does not believe the Committee’s action limits it budget.  Given the SCF perspective, the Committee 
did not take action when the CY 2005 and CY 2006 budgets were discussed at its December 16, 2004 
meeting. 
 
As detailed in page 1 of Attachment 1, the SCF budget for CY 2007 is $104,480,000 and $108,905,000 
for CY 2008.   
 
The amounts do not include any dividend or claims paid by the SCF.  No Capital Outlay budget was 
submitted. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least 2 options in reviewing the requested budget: 
 
1. Approve the submitted budgets. 

 
2. Take no action.  SCF does not believe that the Committee’s action limits their budget.  When the 

Committee considered the CY 2005 and CY 2006 budgets in December 2004, no Committee action 
was taken. 

 
 



 - 2 -  
 

(Continued) 

Analysis 
 
Budget 
The SCF operating budget of $104,480,000 and 530 employees in CY 2007 represents a $4.6 million, or 
4.6% increase above CY 2006.  The CY 2008 operating budget of $108,905,000 and 531 employees 
represents a $4.4 million, or 4.2% increase above CY 2007 (see page 1 of Attachment 1).   
 
The budget categories with the largest change in expenditures from CY 2006 to CY 2007 are the 
following: 

• Premium Taxes – These are statutory assessments made by the Industrial Commission of Arizona 
against premiums of all workers’ compensation insurance carriers. Premium Taxes will increase 
by $1.3 million, or 6.5% above CY 2006. 

• Employee Expenses – These include salaries, overtime, insurance and other employee benefits.  
Employee expenses will increase by $2.2 million, or 6.0% above CY 2006.  SCF did not provide 
detail on allocation of the $2.2 million among salaries or benefits. 

• Professional Fees and Services – These include outside asset managers, temporary help, 
statutorily mandated rating agency fees, bank credit card and collection charges and actuarial 
services.  Professional fees and services will increase by $450,000, or 5.3% above CY 2006. 

 
The budget categories with the largest change in expenditures from CY 2007 to CY 2008 are the 
following: 

• Premium Taxes – These will increase by $1.1 million, or 5.2% above CY 2007. 
• Employee Expenses – These will increase by $1.4 million, or 3.5% above CY 2007. 
• Claims Adjustment – These are actuarial reserves for expected costs to administer workers 

compensation claims to closure.  Claims adjustment will increase by $1.2 million, or 14.2% 
above CY 2007. 

 
Table 1 shows the historical changes in premium and investment income, and the number of 
policyholders and claims. 

• Premium Income – SCF estimates that  premium income will increase by $73.1 million, or 18.5% 
from CY 2005 to CY 2008. 

• Policyholders – SCF estimates that its number of policyholders will increase by 3,625, or 6.5% 
from CY 2005 to CY 2008.  

 
Table 1     

STATE COMPENSATION FUND 
Growth in Premium Income, Investment Income, Policyholders and Claims Processed 

 Actual 
2005 

Estimated 
2006 

Estimated 
2007 

Estimated 
2008 

Premium Income (in Millions) $394.9 $418.0 $445.0 $468.0 
Dollar Increase 42  23.1  27 23  
Percentage Increase 11.9% 5.8% 6.5% 5.2% 
Investment Income (in Millions) $140.6 $140.0 $141.5 $142.0 
Dollar Increase (41)  (1)  2 1  
Percentage Increase (22.7)% (0.5)% 1.1% 0.4% 
Policyholders 55,375 56,700 57,800 59,000 
Change in Policyholders 3 1,325 1,100 1,200 
Percentage Increase 0.0% 2.4% 1.9% 2.1% 
Claims Processed 55,300 58,500 62,600 65,700 
Change in Claims Processed 2,030 3,200 4,100 3,100 
Percentage Increase 3.8% 5.8% 7.0% 5.0% 
 



 - 3 -  
 

 

Page 2 of Attachment 1 provides detail on SCF overall balance sheet. 
• Total Assets – SCF estimates that total assets will increase by $361 million, or 11.5% from CY 

2005 to CY 2008. 
• Total Liabilities – SCF estimates that total liabilities will increase by $346 million, or 14% from 

CY 2005 to CY 2008. 
• Retained Capital –  Retained Capital is the sum of profits, after dividend payments, since the 

fund’s inception. It is also called retained earnings, earned surplus, or accumulated earnings. SCF 
estimates that retained capital will increase by $14.6 million, or 2.2% from CY 2005 to CY 2008.  
For each of CY 2007 and CY 2008, SCF estimates a 1% annual increase in Retained Capital. 

 
Sufficient levels of retained capital are required to meet the liquidity and safety reserve needs of 
the fund.  Any amount of retained capital above the required level is available for future dividend 
payments to policyholders.  Page 3 of Attachment 1 shows that SCF estimates the amounts 
allocated for dividends will decrease from $70 million in CY 2006 to $55 million in CY 2007, 
and $50 million in CY 2008.  Retained capital is affected by gains and losses from security 
transaction during the year (realized gains/losses) and by changes in year-end value of the 
investment portfolio (unrealized gains/losses). 

 
CY 2001 through CY 2003, SCF expenditures exceeded the amounts approved by the Committee.  The 
Committee did not take action on approving any budgets for CY 2004 through CY 2006.  (Attachment 2 
is an excerpt from JLBC minutes of December 16, 2004.) 
 
SCF’s willingness to reject the Committee budget was strengthened by the Maricopa Superior Court 
ruling of April 13, 2004 that “the monies and assets held by the State Compensation Fund are not public 
funds.”  This ruling stemmed from a dispute over whether the Legislature could transfer monies from the 
SCF to the General Fund.  The ruling found that “the proposed transfer from the State Compensation 
Fund to the State General Fund . . . would violate the Arizona Constitution.” 
 
Donations 
The Chairman had requested that Committee members receive a list of entities that receive donations 
from SCF.  Attachment 3 includes the donation policy of the SCF as well as 2 lists of donations for 2006 
and 2007.  SCF has donated a total of $220,700 to 87 entities for projects or events that are scheduled in 
2006.  To date, SCF has donated $13,000 to 5 entities for projects or events scheduled in 2007.  
 
RS/SG:dt 
 

















































(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2006 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2005 
MARSHA ARZBERGER  ANDY BIGGS 
TIMOTHY S. BEE FAX (602) 926-5416 TOM BOONE 
ROBERT CANNELL  MEG BURTON CAHILL 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm PAMELA GORMAN 
JACK W. HARPER  STEVE HUFFMAN 
DEAN MARTIN  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
JIM WARING  STEPHEN TULLY 

 
DATE: December 11, 2006 
 
TO: Senator Bob Burns, Chairman 
 Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Eric Jorgensen, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Economic Security - Review of Expenditure Plan for Adoption Services - Family 

Preservation Projects 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2006, Chapter 344), the Department of Economic 
Security (DES) has submitted for Committee review an expenditure plan based on the recommendations of the Joint 
Legislative Committee on Adoption Promotion (JLCAP) for the $1,000,000 appropriation to the Adoption Subsidy - 
Family Preservation Projects line item. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. A favorable review of the DES plan, which would require an increased FY 2008 appropriation to continue these 

initiatives.  DES may interpret such a decision as an endorsement of a higher appropriation. 
 
2. A favorable review with the provision that the expenditure plan be restructured according to the priorities 

identified by JLCAP in order to remain within the $1,000,000 appropriation in future years. 
 
Under either option, the JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee request that DES provide performance 
measures for the proposed projects, as required by the budget footnote, by February 1, 2007.  These performance 
measures should relate directly to the utilization of new resources and the expected outcomes. 
 
Analysis 
 
In the FY 2006 budget, the Legislature appropriated $1 million from the Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families (TANF) Block Grant to DES for a new effort to promote and maintain adoption as a permanent option for 
children in the Child Protective Services (CPS) system.  At the same time, the Joint Legislative Committee on 
Adoption Promotion (JLCAP) was created and charged with providing recommendations to DES on the most 
effective expenditure of the appropriated funds.  A footnote required DES to consider any recommendations 
provided by the JLCAP in an expenditure plan to be reviewed by the JLBC.  The JLCAP did not provide spending 
recommendations in FY 2006 and the monies were reverted to the TANF Block Grant.  Monies were again 
appropriated in FY 2007 with the same conditions.  The JLCAP met on November 29, 2006 to make spending 
recommendations.   



 - 2 -  
 

 

DES presented 2 funding initiatives to the JLCAP.  The JLCAP adopted those initiatives as their recommended uses 
of the appropriated funds. 
 
The first initiative is increased resources for intake and recruitment of adoptive homes.  Specifically, DES requested 
2 additional FTE Positions for the adoption call center (currently staffed with 1 FTE Position), 1 FTE Position to re-
engage parents who leave the system, and 1 FTE Position for Native American home recruitment.  Additionally, 
DES would contract for training and consulting services to help create and maintain effective relationships with 
foster and adoptive families.  The requested resources also included a family tracking database and a one-time 
upgrade to the call center telephone equipment.  These resources would cost $167,500 in FY 2007 and $305,100 
annualized in FY 2008. 
 
The second initiative is increased support services for adoptive families.  DES categorized this issue into 3 
components that were then prioritized by the JLCAP.  The Committee’s first priority was to establish a crisis 
response line and provide crisis intervention to adoptive families.  The second priority was to contract with 
specialized adoption therapists to help transition adopted children and their adoptive families.  The last component is 
post-adoption support in the form of addressing extraordinary needs of adoptive families to prevent dissolution, 
continuing education and training, and support groups for the adoptive parents.  The cost of these initiatives is 
$439,800 in FY 2007 and $1,457,300 annualized in FY 2008. 
 
The total cost for both initiatives in FY 2007 is $607,300, which is within the $1 million FY 2007 appropriation.  
The cost of annualizing these programs in FY 2008, however, is $1,762,400 or $762,400 above the FY 2007 
appropriation.  To maintain these services, additional funds would have to be appropriated in FY 2008.  Table 1 
provides a detail of the proposed FY 2007 expenditures and the annualized cost for FY 2008 of each component.  
 

Table 1 
Adoption Subsidy – Family Preservation Projects Expenditure Plan 

   

 FY 2007 FY 2008 
Initiative 1: Intake and Recruitment   
Extend call center operation (2 FTE Positions) $65,000 $130,000 
Re-engage former parents (1 FTE Position) 32,500 65,000 
Native American home recruitment (1 FTE Position) 32,500 65,000 
Specialized and targeted training (16 day per year) 14,400 28,800 
Database development and maintenance (.25 FTE positions) 8,100 16,300 
Call center upgrades      15,000             -- 

Subtotal $167,500 $305,100 
   

Initiative 2: Support Services   
Crisis Intervention (180 families per year) $258,000 $774,000 
Specialized adoption therapist services (990 families per year) 148,500 594,000 
Adoption support group sessions (204 sessions per year) 7,700 30,600 
Post-adoption services   

Child care for support groups (204 sessions per year) 2,000 8,200 
Training sessions (36 sessions per year) 1,600 6,500 
Extraordinary services (44 families per year)      22,000        44,000 
Subtotal $439,800 $1,457,300 

   

Total Costs $607,300 $1,762,400 
 
One item required by the budget footnote that is missing from the report is performance measures to gauge the 
program’s success.  The JLBC Staff recommends that DES report its selected measures, along with any historical 
data DES may have, to this Committee by February 1, 2007.  Such measures could include call center data (number 
of calls, wait times, abandonment rates, etc.), the number of new homes recruited, the number of new adoptions, and 
the number of dissolutions.  These performance measures would then be reported to the Committee in the annual 
expenditure plan due each August 1. 
 
RS/EJ:ym 














